% o

N

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL @

/

Notice of a public meeting of

Planning Committee B

To: Councillors Merrett (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair),
Fenton, Moroney, Nelson, Orrell, Vassie, Warters and
Wilson

Date: Tuesday, 15 July 2025

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence
To receive and note apologies for absence.

Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 8)
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of
the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting.

[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.]



Minutes (Pages 9 - 14)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee B
meeting held on 12 June 2025.

Public Participation

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 11
July 2025.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

Plans List
This item invites Members to determine the following planning
applications:

RSPCA, Landing Lane, York, YO26 4RH (Pages 15 - 40)
[24/00919/FULM]

Erection of 6no. animal shelter buildings, 2no. aviaries, screen
fencing and associated alterations following demolition of existing
animal shelters. [Holgate Ward]


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts

b)

6.

1 Museum Street, York, YO1 7DT (Pages 41 - 78)
[25/00532/LBC]

Internal and external works in conjunction with proposed use as
bookshop to include new/replacement platform lift, internal
reconfigurations to include new staircase, alterations to internal
openings and partitions, installation of shelving and other
replacement joinery, redecoration and repair works, new/replacement
plumbing and services and rainwater goods, secondary glazing and
repairs to fenestration, new/replacement flooring, mezzanine
structure and balustrade, and solar PV panels. [Guildhall Ward]

York Designer Outlet, St Nicholas Avenue, (Pages 79 - 108)
York, YO19 4TA [24/01633/FULM]

Change of use of amenity field to temporary (3 years) seasonal
(November and December) overflow car park for the use of employees
only. [Fulford and Heslington Ward]

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Jane Meller

Contact details:

Telephone: (01904) 555209
Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Contact details are set out above.

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats



mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk

Alternative formats

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Ea
[...]

their spouse/partner.

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations,



Page 6

and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Planning Committee B

Date 12 June 2025

Present Councillors Merrett (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-

Chair), Fenton, Moroney, Orrell, Vassie,
Warters, Baxter (Substitute) and Whitcroft
(Substitute)

Officers Present Gareth Arnold, Development Manager
Jonathan Kenyon, Principal Officer,
Development Management
Jodi Ingram, Lawyer

1. Apologies for Absence (4.33 pm)
Apologies were received and noted from Clirs Wilson and Nelson. They
were substituted by Clirs Whitcroft and Baxter respectively.

2. Declarations of Interest (4.34 pm)
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the

business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests.

None were declared.

3. Minutes (4.34 pm)

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 24 April 2025 were
approved as a correct record.

4. Public Participation (4.35 pm)

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

5. Plans List (4.35 pm)



Page 8

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager,
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and
officers.

6. 5 Main Street, Heslington, York, YO10 5EA
[24/01377/FULM] (4.35 pm)

Members considered a major full application by Miranda Lam for the
change of use of offices (use class E) to 25n0. bed purpose-built student
accommodation, erection of a single storey extension to The Hive and
associated external works.

The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and noted
that the application had been deferred at committee in March 2025. Since
then, the Local Plan proposal’s map had been published showing the site
to be within the university campus. Therefore, the application had been re-
appraised and considered in accordance with policy ED1 and ED2 of the
adopted Local Plan.

An update to the published report was provided by the Principal Officer,
Development Management, this covered further representations from
Heslington Parish Council and Heslington Village Trust and the officer's
response to these, further information on the reason for deferral and an
explanation of policy ED2: Campus West.

In response to questions on the plans, officers showed the location of the
pub in relation to the site, the distance was approximately seventeen
metres.

Public Speakers

David Blacketer spoke on behalf of the Parish Council in objection to the
application, stating that the 24/7 operation of the proposed student housing
would have a detrimental effect on residential amenity and the character
and setting of the conservation area. He asked the committee to refuse the
application.

In response to questions, he stated that the village was quiet at evening
and weekends, the benefit would not outweigh the harm.

Nicholas Allen spoke on behalf on the Heslington Village Trust also in
objection to the application, he stated that the site being within the



Page 9

university campus was not correct and he believed that policy EC2 applied
in this instance; the application should be judged on the loss of
employment land.

Janet O’Neill, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the
application. She noted the difficulties associated with working in a listed
building, which was in a poor condition. She highlighted the user rights for
university use and that a change of ow
[...]
and prior approval of a Biodiversity Net Gain plan
along with the identified biodiversity enhancements it is felt that the proposal is felt
to be acceptable in ecological terms.

SUSTAINABLE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

5.20 Policy CC2 of the Adopted Local Plan indicates that new non-residential
development must meet high standards of sustainable design and construction.

5.21 Itis envisaged that the proposed new structures would have reduced energy
consumption through a fabric first approach with zones of natural unheated and
mechanical ventilation and heating to most appropriately secure animal welfare. The
current gas-powered heating system would be replaced with electric. Some areas
require continuous use, and it is envisaged that the energy use implications of that
would be addressed with the use of LED lighting and “smart controls” for heating,
lighting and specifically ventilation. The arrangement of activities would also be
designed to minimise any over-heated or over-lit spaces.

Application Reference Number: 24/00919/FULM Item No: 5a



Page 21

5.22 Itis further envisaged that provision would be made for energy generation on
site by solar PVs subject to the suitability of the roof spaces to be used and their
overall viability. Taking account of the site circumstances it is felt that the proposed
works would secure compliance with Policy CC2 of the Local Plan.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1 The proposal seeks permission for the reconstruction of the existing RSPCA
Small Animal Rehoming Centre in a form to comply with Modern standards. It lies
within Flood Zone 3 but comprises a less vulnerable use and would be designed to
be flood resilient. The proposal is felt to be acceptable in drainage terms and with
additional planting and biodiversity enhancements would be acceptable in
landscape and ecology terms. The public benefits of retaining the facility on site are
felt to carry substantial weight in the planning balance and approval is therefore
recommended.

7.0 RECOMMEN
[...]
ldhall

Team: East Area Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel

Reference: 25/00532/LBC

Application at: 1 Museum Street York YO1 7DT

For: Internal and external works in conjunction with proposed use as

bookshop to include new/replacement platform lift, internal
reconfigurations to include new staircase, alterations to internal
openings and partitions, installation of shelving and other
replacement joinery, redecoration and repair works,
new/replacement plumbing and services and rainwater goods,
secondary glazing and repairs to fenestration, new/replacement
flooring, mezzanine structure and balustrade, and solar PV

panels
By: Mr Hugh Topping
Application Type: Listed Building Consent
Target Date: 13 June 2025

Recommendation: Refuse

1.0 PROPOSAL

1.1 No.1 Museum Street is a Grade Il listed building located at the junction of St
Leonards Place, Blake Street, Museum Street, and Duncombe Place. The site is
also positioned within the Central Historic Core Conservation Area. The building has
been most recently used as the city’s primary Tourist Information Centre with
associated office space to the upper floors, although the building has been more
recently vacated. The building was constructed 1860 as a register office by Rawlins
Gould Architects with later alterations including during the 1930’s.

1.2 The application seeks Listed Building Consent for internal and external works in
conjunction with the proposed use of the building as a bookshop to include
new/replacement platform lift, internal reconfigurations to include new staircase,
alterations to internal openings and partitions, installation of shelving and other
replacement joinery, redecoration and repair works, new/replacement plumbing and
services and rainwater goods, secondary glazing and repairs to fenestration,
new/replacement flooring, a mezzanine structure and balustrade, and solar PV
panels.

1.3 Relevant Property History - Internal works to include removal of partition walls
and modern shop fit-out, approve
[...]
ural
features of the existing spaces. Revisions suggested to minimise their impact.

3.2 Other new openings proposed would result in a loss of fabric but have a minor
impact on the historic value of the building, resulting in negligible change to the
circulation.

3.3 No objections raised to revised glazing and solar panels, subject to detail of the
routes of cables and location of related plant, in association with the solar PV
panels, to ensure any damage to features of special interest is avoided.

3.4 No objections raised to widening of Blake Street entrance to ground floor, given
minimised loss of fabric and sense of enclosure maintained.

3.5 Structural works have been designed by a conservation accredited structural
engineer. All of the new work is additive and is concealed within the existing floor
structure. It is considered this aspect of the scheme would preserve the significance
of the building.

EXTERNAL:

Guildhall Planning Panel

3.6 Welcomed use of the building, however raised concerns about extent of internal
refurbishment.

York Civic Trust

3.7 Commented in support.

York Conservation Areas Advisory Panel

3.8 Commented in support.
Application Reference Number: 25/00532/LBC Item No: 5b



Page 43

York Conservation Trust

3.9 Commented in support.
4.0 REPRESENTATIONS

Neighbour Notification and Publicity

4.1 No representations were received.
5.0 APPRAISAL
KEY ISSUES:

- Impact on the Special Architectural or Historic Interest of the Listed Building
and Conservation Area.

ASSESSMENT:

5.1 The application seeks Listed Building Consent for internal and external works in
conjunction with the proposed use of the building as a bookshop to include
new/replacement platform lift, internal reconfigurations to include new staircase,
alterations to internal openings and partitions, installation of shelving and other
replacement joinery, redecoration and repair works, new/replacement plumbing and
services and rainwater goods, secondary glazing and repairs to
[...]
ICNS RE- BOCKCASE LOATING

TALL SOCMCAEEE AZSUNET TO EE APPROK. 3.3m IN HEIGHT
WITH 1M 200mm DEER SHELVES. f11 JOINERY SSEUMED TO
8E 1" THICK HINE.

DEMSITY OF BOOKS TAKEN AS 55N/ FOR DENSELY STORED
AND ASSUMED TO QOCUERY 90% OF ALL BOOK SHELF SPRCE.

21

G/ abed



Proposed Sash

Window

Alterations

O Sash window aireeton as proposed 125

O Sash window section i proposed 125

™

. —
Wl 1k
1
H
v J" e bz archrran iobe
[ 1 "ot
] ]
3
I i Exming shufian o b
et
=l a1 -
[
Sl b waid
— e TR m—
p— b p—
— N —
b
Fioawr maial ramad
macoreiary ghmg
] o

i .

' i 1

i [

3 . amiser
gl b et
ri inxs mm aaah,

i
- LY
¢ —
I
[ Exmmtng mcwios and
[ [r— [Pk o/ e
— - —
=TT —— o —— in coneesl iciminr
P
[ ™
O3 Sash window plan as proposed 1225 | |
I— | I
trmher
gl barn. anciraisd
| & -
P
sz sreiary panng

Feawe rrctal Hrasmed
arcTeEiary g

e plam io zash

issang bars and watal
e gl in s

Flanoss modam fmbar
giacang bars and raial

Flamzen modem mbar

O Sash windlow secton detal s roposed 15

|l

n'}._ b arcoretay
rre——r—

‘glarg bars and raisl
e gl 53 moh

Iruxtsl v wngin gy
m pomrng mh

o bty i s
frama

Fl

maich wrsios fama
L

9/ abed

05 Saah window plan detad & proposed 15

e phaex 1o zaxh

Planning Committee B Meeting — 15 July 2025

22



Page 77 Agenda Item 5c

COMMITTEE REPORT

Date: 15 July 2025 Ward: Fulford And Heslington

Team: East Area Parish: Fulford Parish Council

Reference: 24/01633/FULM

Application at: York Designer Outlet St Nicholas Avenue York YO19 4TA

For: Change of use of amenity field to temporary (3 years) seasonal

(November and December) overflow car park for the use of
employees only

By: The DROC York Limited Partnership
Application Type: Major Full Application
Target Date: 15 August 2025

Recommendation: Refuse

1.0 PROPOSAL
The Site

1.1. The application site (“the Site”) is a parcel of land approximately 1.1 hectares
in size. The Site is located to the south of the Designer Outlet shopping complex.
The Site can be accessed from the existing Designer Outl
[...]
nate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is
prohibited by or under the Act;
(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it;

Application Reference Number: 24/01633/FULM Item No: 5¢



Page 95

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

5.54. Having due regard to the need to advance equality of opportunity between
persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not
share it involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to:

(a) remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons who share a relevant
protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;

(b) take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;

(c) encourage persons who share a relevant protected characteristic to participate in
public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is
disproportionately low.

5.55. The PSED does not specify a particular substantive outcome, but ensures that
the decision made has been taken with “due regard” to its equality implications.

5.56. Officers have given due regard to the equality implications of the proposals in
making its recommendation. There is no indication or evidence (including from
consultation on this application) that any equality matters are raised that would
outweigh the material planning considerations.

6.0 CONCLUSION

6.1. The proposed development is inappropriate development in the Green Belt
and should not be approved unless very special circumstances exist. The NPPF at
paragraph 153 states that very special circumstances will not exist unless this
potential harm to the Green Belt by inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting
from the proposal is clearly outweighed by other considerations. In view of the
assessment above on whether very special circumstances exist, it is considered that
very special circumstances do not exist to justify the proposed development in the
Green Belt. As such the principle of the proposed development in this Green Belt
location is not acceptable as it conflicts with Policy GB1 of the Local Plan and with
National Green Belt Policy (paragraph 154) as contained within the National
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

6.2. The proposed development will not protect or enhance the landscape quality
and character of the Site or the public experience of it or the positive contribution it
makes to the special qualities of York’s historic character and setting. The proposed
development therefore conflicts with Local Plan Policy D2.

Application Reference Number: 24/01633/FULM Item No: 5¢



Page 96

6.3. In addition to the in principle reason to refuse this application as a result of the
harm to the Green Belt by virtue of inappropriateness, harm to the openness and the
purposes of including land within it, and the harm to the landscape character, the
submission of inadequate information on Highway and Access results in Local
Planning Authority not being able to fully assess these key issues and are also
considered to constitute a reason for refusal.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

1  The proposed development constitutes inappropriate development within the
Green Belt which by definition is harmful to the Green Belt. The proposal conflicts with
the essential characteristics of the Green Belt (i.e. its openness and permanence) and
the purposes of including land within the Green Belt by resulting in the sprawl of built
a built up area, encroachment of development into the countryside and would
therefore be harmful to the openness of the Green Belt, thus failing to preserve
character and setting of the City of York. The Local Planning Authority has concluded
that there are no other considerations that clearly outweigh the harm to

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 15 July 2025 

Present Councillors Merrett (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Fenton, Vassie, Baxter (Substitute for 
Councillor Wilson) [from 5:04pm-5:07pm and 
from 6:10pm], B Burton (Substitute for 
Councillor Nelson), Fisher (Substitute for 
Councillor Orrell) [from 6:10pm], and Whitcroft 
(Substitute for Councillor Moroney) 

Apologies 
 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Moroney, Nelson, Orrell, Warters, 
and Wilson 
 
Gareth Arnold – Development Manager 
Mark Baldry – Principal Development Projects 
Officer 
Mark Barratt - Conservation Officer 
Erik Matthews – Senior Planning Officer 
Owen Richards – Planning Officer 
Jodi Ingram - Lawyer 

 
 

9. Apologies for Absence (5:04pm)  
 

Apologies were received and noted from Councillors Moroney, Nelson, 
Orrell, Warters, and Wilson. They were substituted by Councillors Whitcroft, 
B Burton, Baxter, and Fisher respectively. 

 
 
10. Declarations of Interest (5:04pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillor Vassie declared an interest in relation to item 5b, 1 Museum 
Street, York, YO1 7DT [25/00532/LBC], in that he sold books that could be 
purchased by the Applicant, it was noted that this was not an interest he 
knowingly benefitted from. 
 



Councillor Baxter declared an interest in relation to item 5c, York Designer 
Outlet, St Nicholas Avenue, York, YO19 4TA [24/01633/FULM], in that her 
employer had submitted a representation regarding this application and as 
such she would not participate in the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 

 
 
11. Minutes (5:06pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 June 2025 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 
12. Public Participation (5:07pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
13. Plans List (5:07pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
 
14. RSPCA, Landing Lane, York, YO26 4RH [24/00919/FULM] 
(7:10pm)  
 

Members considered a major full application by Mr P Gorbet for the 
erection of 6no. animal shelter buildings, 2no. aviaries, screen fencing and 
associated alterations following demolition of existing animal shelters. 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and noted 
that the plans encompassed reorganisation of and upgrades to the 
premises. 
 
An update to the published report was provided by the Senior Planning 
Officer, this covered a request from Highway Network Management for the 
addition of a condition following approval seeking the submission and prior 
approval of a Highway method of works statement. Planning Officers did 
not feel that the provision of a works statement mitigated any demonstrable 
harm arising from the proposal and therefore would not fulfil the test of 
being necessary as a condition. Additionally, it was reported that the 



wording of Condition 9 needed to be amended for the first sentence to 
read: “Within three months of the development commencing a detailed 
landscape scheme, including species mix and planting density, shall be 
submitted to the local planning authority and shall be approved in writing”. 
 
Following debate, the Chair proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, this was seconded by Councillor Baxter. On being 
put to a vote, with seven members in favour and none against it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved. 
 
Reason: The property lies within Flood Zone 3 but comprises a less 
vulnerable use and would be designed to be flood resilient. The proposal is 
felt to be acceptable in drainage terms and with additional planting and 
biodiversity enhancements would be acceptable in landscape and ecology 
terms. The public benefits of retaining the facility on site are felt to carry 
substantial weight in the planning balance and approval is therefore 
recommended. 

 
 
15. 1 Museum Street, York, YO1 7DT  [25/00532/LBC] (6:10pm)  
 

Members considered a listed building consent application by Mr Hugh 
Topping for internal and external works in conjunction with proposed use as 
bookshop to include new/replacement platform lift, internal reconfigurations 
to include new staircase, alterations to internal openings and partitions, 
installation of shelving and other replacement joinery, redecoration and 
repair works, new/replacement plumbing and services and rainwater 
goods, secondary glazing and repairs to fenestration, new/replacement 
flooring, mezzanine structure and balustrade, and solar PV panels. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and noted the 
proposed alterations to the listed building as included within the report, it 
was reported that the premises was located within the largest concentration 
of listed buildings within the conservation area. 
 
In response to questions from members the Development Manager advised 
that the room where the mezzanine was proposed was estimated to be a 
total of 5.5 metres in height. 
 
An update to the published report was provided by the Development 
Manager, this covered 12 additional representations in support of the 
application with regard to the public benefit of the application and the 
flexible benefit of the mezzanine for public use. 
 



Public Speakers 
 
Susan Major spoke on behalf of Clements Hall Local History Group in 
support of the application. She highlighted that the building had not been in 
use for four years and that a bookshop would be a valued addition to the 
area, and she noted that many of the proposed alterations were set to be 
temporary and could be reversed in the future meaning that there would be 
minimal damage to the originality of the building’s interior whilst leaving the 
structural integrity of the building unaffected as well as making efforts to 
minimising the effects of climate change. 
 
Councillor Melly, as the councillor for Guildhall Ward, spoke in support of 
the application. She reported that she had call this application in to the 
committee due to public interest in the preservation of the building. It was 
noted that the Applicant was a successful bookseller with a similar 
bookshop in Bath. She highlighted that the building had not been in use for 
years and that a bookshop would be valued by the public and local 
organisations, and that the mezzanine would enhance use of the building 
by improving accessibility. 
 
In response to questions from members Councillor Melly confirmed that 
she had not received responses from any resident in Guildhall in opposition 
to the application. 
 
Robert Topping, on behalf of the Applicant, spoke in support of the 
application and reported that they opened their first bookshop in 2002, and 
that the proposed plans would make this premises the largest independent 
bookshop in York. He urged members to weigh potential harm against 
public benefits of the application and noted that rejection of the aspects of 
the application regarding the mezzanine would half the area available for 
books. He concluded by confirming that alterations to the interior of the 
building such as the mezzanine were temporary and could be reversed with 
minimal effect on the structural integrity of the building. 
 
In response to questions from members, Robert Topping confirmed that: 

 Around 30 jobs, including part time and full time, would be created 
through the business. 

 Stock could often be kept for years without being sold and therefore 
space for retaining and displaying these was essential, wall space on 
the mezzanine supported this. Coffee tables and complimentary reading 
would also be available on the mezzanine. 
 

In response to questions from members, the Development Manager 
confirmed that there were additional alterations to the building than just the 



mezzanine, such as the additional staircase, and that for the installation of 
the mezzanine stud walls would be required. It was noted that although 
many changes made would be temporary to an extent, some alterations 
were more temporary than others. The Development Manager advised that 
harm existed with either addition to the building and should be accounted 
for within members considerations. 
 
Following debate, the Chair formally proposed the officer recommendation 
to refuse the application, this was seconded by Councillor B Burton. On 
being put to a vote, with no members in favour and seven against this 
motion was rejected. 
Councillor Fisher proposed, and Councillor Whitcroft seconded a motion 
that the committee would delegate to officers, in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair, to approve the application. On being put to a vote, with 
seven members in favour and none against this motion was approved and 
it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That approval of the application with conditions including a 
condition, for a proposal for a scheme to recognise and understand the 
history of the building to be submitted for approval and to be developed in 
accordance with the approval, be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development Services   in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
Reason: Members concluded during the debate that the preservation of the 
building, opening up access to the building for the public to view and the 
public benefits of approval including the cultural and economic benefits 
outweighed the less than substantial harm to the significance of the 
heritage asset. Members felt that a condition was necessary to ensure that 
the history of the building was documented and shared.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:06pm and reconvened at 7:10pm. 

 
 
16. York Designer Outlet, St Nicholas Avenue, York, YO19 4TA 
[24/01633/FULM] (5:07pm)  
 

Members considered a Major Full Application by the DROC York Limited 
Partnership for the change of use of amenity field to temporary (3 years) 
seasonal (November and December) overflow car park for the use of 
employees only. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and noted the 
proposed application was inside the greenbelt. It was reported that National 
Highways had concerns over the application and therefore the options 
open to the committee with regard to approval would be to refer the 



application for approval by the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government. The Development Manager concluded by 
confirming their recommendation to reject the application due to the 
reasons outlined in the report. 
 
An update to the published report was provided by the Principal 
Development Projects Officer, this covered the concerns raised by National 
Highways and additional information received by the Applicant which was 
shared with members at the meeting. 
 
It was reported that the final sentence of paragraph 5.24 on page 89 of the 
agenda needed amending to read: 

“A holding direction such as the one issues by National Highways prevents 
the Local Planning Authority from granting planning permission without first 
referring the matter to the Secretary of State”. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Janet O’Neill, the Agent acting for the Applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. She stated that York Designer Outlet provided good 
employment for York and contributed a lot in business rates to City of York 
Council. It was highlighted that their original planning application granted 
the premises 2700 parking spaces, with York and Ride Car Park, owned by 
the Applicant and used by York Park and Ride as one of the most used car 
parks in York, held over 1000 spaces. In the Autumn and Winter periods 
both car parks became very busy and could often cause congestion on the 
roads. 
 
In response to questions from members, Janet stated that: 

 As opposed to Park and Ride spaces where one space could be used 
by one car all day, the parking spaces at the Designer Outler could often 
be used by multiple cars in one day. 

 Approval of the application would grant more spaces to be used by 
customers which would support the ease of congestion on the roads and 
those in getting to work. 

 York Designer Outler provided parking wardens at busy times. 

 Community engagement had taken place with the York Designer Outler 
and: The Executive Member for Transport, the Mayor of York and North 
Yorkshire, and local Members of Parliament (MPs). 
 

Paul Tyler, on behalf of the Applicant as the Centre Manager for York 
Designer Outler, spoke in support of the application. He highlighted that we 
had been Centre Manager at York Designer Outlet for the past five years 
and that the Outlet provided employment for 1600 people and contributed 



£4 million in business rates to CYC. He reported that the Applicant hosted 
the Designer Outler Park and Ride and that this worked well throughout the 
year up to Autumn and Winter where congestion increased for commuters, 
visitors, and Park and Ride busses. 
 
In response to questions from members Paul stated that: 

 The purpose of the application was to deal with the problem of 
congestion on the roads due to a lack of and pressure on parking 
spaces. Approval would free up an extra 350 parking spaces to be used. 

 Many staff members are encouraged to walk, cycle, use public transport, 
or to car share, but many staff members were not in positions to do this 
and therefore staff parking spaces were still required. 

 Some parking spaces have previously been encroached upon such as 
due to the installation of a car wash (four spaces), but actions which 
took place as a result from this allowed extra spaces to be made by 
turning the route effected into a one-way system. 

 The Designer Outlet hosted a fair during the winter on behalf of the city 
for no cost. 

 The Travel Plan for the Designer Outler needed to be drafted in 
consultation with CYC. 
 

In response to questions from members, the Principal Development 
Projects Officer confirmed that the written information submitted by the 
Applicant had been considered and the recommendations had been made 
with sight of the information. 
 
Following debate, the Chair proposed the officer recommendation to reject 
the application, this was seconded by Councillor Cullwick. On being put to 
a vote, members voted four in favour, one against, and one abstention It 
was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be refused. 
 
Reason: The proposed development is an inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt and should not be approved unless very special circumstances 
exist. The NPPF at paragraph 153 of the agenda stated that very special 
circumstances would not exist unless this potential harm to the Green Belt 
by inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from the proposal was 
clearly outweighed by other considerations. In view of the assessment 
above on whether very special circumstances exist, it was considered that 
very special circumstances do not exist to justify the proposed development 
in the Green Belt. As such the principle of the proposed development in this 
Green Belt location is not acceptable as it conflicts with Policy GB1 of the 



Local Plan and with National Green Belt Policy as contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
The meeting adjourned at 6:01pm and reconvened at 6:10pm. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr D Merrett, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.21 pm]. 


